

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

CHAP. 110

Sec. 6. Real estate to become property of town in which it is located. All real estate, if any, including school houses and lots on which same are located, belonging to the town of Hancock or Lamoine, and which by the passage of this act shall be changed from within the boundaries of one of said towns, into and within the boundaries of the other, shall be and become the property of the town within which said real estate shall be located, after this act shall take effect, without payment of any compensation by one town to the other.

Sec. 7. Subject to referendum. This act shall take effect when approved by a majority of the legal voters and tax payers, both resident and non-resident, within that portion of said town of Hancock commonly known as Marlboro and bounded as follows, to wit: on the east by Skillings river, on the south by the waters of Frenchman's bay, on the west by the east line of the town of Lamoine, who are present and vote at a special meeting of said legal voters and tax payers, both resident and non-resident within said described area, to be called by the selectmen of said Hancock on some convenient day in the month of August in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine at the usual voting place in said Hancock or at such other place therein but within the said described area. Said special meeting shall be called, warned and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections and the selectmen of said Hancock shall prepare and post a list of voters and of the tax payers, both resident and non-resident within said area. For the purpose of registration said board of selectmen shall be in session at its office the secular day next preceding said special election. The clerk of the town of Hancock shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to re-establish the town line between the towns of Hancock and Lamoine be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result of the balloting shall be declared by the selectmen of Hancock and a certificate thereof shall be filed by the clerk of said town with the secretary of state.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 110.

An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners for the County of Washington to Create a Sinking Fund for the Purpose of Retiring Bonds Issued in Accordance With the Terms of Chapter Eighty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-seven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Sinking fund authorized. The county of Washington is hereby

602

CARIBOU MUNICIPAL COURT.

CHAP. 111

603

authorized to create a sinking fund for the payment and redemption of the bonds issued under the provisions of chapter eighty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Sec. 2. Money to be raised by taxation; investment. Said county of Washington is hereby authorized to raise money by taxation for the sinking fund provided in section one hereof and to invest said fund or any other funds forming a part of said sinking fund in its own bonds or in the public funds of the United States or any of the New England or Middle Atlantic states and in the bonds of any county, state or town of the state of Maine.

Sec. 3. County commissioners to designate a trustee. The county commissioners of said county of Washington are hereby authorized to designate a trustee to hold the funds forming a part of such sinking fund, which trustee shall be a banking corporation organized under the laws of the state of Maine and having a capital of not less than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars and to pay to said trustee annually on the thirty-first day of December or as soon thereafter as may be, such surplus of appropriated funds as may lie in the treasury unexpended and in the discretion of the county commissioners for the time being may be available for the purpose.

Sec. 4. Money once paid in to be used solely for retirement of bonds. The money once paid into the sinking fund hereby provided shall not be available for the use of the county for any purpose except for the retirement of the bonds hereinbefore referred to in section one.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 111.

An Act to Reimburse the Judge of the Caribou Municipal Court for Clerk Hire. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

County commissioners authorized to pay Joseph E. Hall \$890. That the county commissioners of Aroostook county be, and are hereby authorized to pay to Joseph E. Hall, the sum of eight hundred and ninety dollars for money paid out for clerk hire for the Caribou municipal court for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven and the first six months of nineteen hundred and twenty-eight.

Approved April 9, 1929.